YCB9NL-40
Residual Current Operated Circuit
Breaker
Standard: IEC 61009-1
- 01 -
YCB9NL-40 series
RCBO Instruction
YCB9NL-40 residual current operated circuit breaker
with over-current protection (hereinafter referred to as
RCBO) is suitable for AC 50Hz/60Hz, rated voltage
up to 230V, rated current up to 40A, for residual current
 protection, overload and short circuit protection. When
the human body gets an electric shock or the network
leak current exceeds the specified value, the residual
current operated circuit breaker can rapidly cut off the
human body and the powered equipment. With the
function of overload and short circuit protection, the
residual current operated circuit breaker can be used
to protect the circuit or motor from being damaged by
overload and short circuit, and can also be used for
not-frequent operational transformation in the circuit
under normal condition.
The product meets the standards of IEC 61009-1.
1 General
- 02 -
2.1 Ambient temperature: -25℃ ~+40℃.
2.1 Air conditions: At mounting site, relative humidity
not exceed 50% at the maximum temperature of
+40℃. For the wettest month, the maximum relative
humidity averaged shall be 90% while the lowest
temperature averaged in that month is +20℃ ,
special measures should be taken to occurrence
of condensation.
2.2 Altitude: ≤ 2000m.
2.3 The installation category is II and III.
2.4 The circuit breaker shall be installed on DIN rail
EN 60715(35mm), which shall meet the A1.1 TH
35-7.5 steel mounting rail requirements.
2.5 Pollution grade: 2
2.6 Mounting conditions: inclination between
mounting plane and vertical plane not exceed±5℃
2.7 The external magnetic field of the installation
site should not exceed 5 times of the geomagnetic
field in any direction.
2 Operating conditions
- 03 -
2.8 The product should locate in the places where
there are no obvious impact and shake.
3 Basic parameters
3.1 Type designation
YC B 9 NL- 40
                                      Frame size rated current
                                      Electronic RCBO
                                      Design number
                                      Miniature circuit breaker
                                      Company code
3.2  The basic specifications and technical parameters
of the circuit breaker are shown in Table 1, and
breaking time of the residual current operating is
shown in Table 2.
                                 Table 1
Poles Rated
Residual
operating
current I n△
Frequency
Hz
Rated
voltage
Ue/V
Rated
current
In/A
Tripping
Type
Rated
residual
Making and
Breaking
capacity
I m△
Rated
short
1P+N
0.03/0.05/0.1
I no=0.5I n  △ △ 50/60 AC230
6,10,16,
20,25,32,
40
B,C 2KA 6000A
- 04 -
                                 Table 2
                              In (A)                       I n( A)△
                       I n △                       2I n △                       5I n a△ 5A~200A,
500A b                       I t c △
Breaking time when the residual current
is the following values (s)
a. For general RCBO with I n≤0.03A, 0.25A can be used △
instead of 5 I n.△
b. The test of 5A ~ 200A, 500A is only performed or the
verification of operation,and is not performed for the magnitude
of current greater than the lower limit of the over current
instantaneous tripping range.
c. The test is carried out for the current with the I n being △
equal to the lower limit of the over-current instantaneous
tripping range for Type C.
3.3Over current protection characteristic is shown
in Table 3.
6-40
0.03/
0.05/
0.1
- 05 -
Ta
b
le
 3
N
o
te
:
T
h
e
 t
e
rm
in
o
lo
g
y“
C
o
ld
 s
ta
te
”m
e
a
n
s
th
a
t
th
e
 t
e
st
 is
 p
e
rf
o
rm
e
d
 a
t
th
e
b
a
se
 c
a
lib
ra
tio
n
 t
e
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
 w
ith
 n
o
 lo
a
d
 p
ri
o
r
to
 t
h
e
 t
e
st
.
Te
st
T
yp
e
Te
st
cu
rr
e
n
t
In
iti
a
l s
ta
tu
s
T
im
e
 li
m
it
fo
r
tr
ip
p
in
g
o
r
n
o
t
tr
ip
p
in
g
E
xp
e
ct
e
d
re
su
lt
Te
st
in
g
e
n
vi
ro
n
m
e
n
t
te
m
p
e
ra
tu
re
R
e
m
a
rk
s
c
u
rr
e
n
t
in
c
re
a
s
e
s
te
a
d
il
y
w
it
h
in
 5
s
C
o
ld
 s
ta
te
R
ig
h
t
a
fte
r
te
st
 n
u
m
b
e
r
a
C
o
ld
 s
ta
te
T
u
rn
 m
 o
n
 t
h
e
p
o
w
e
r
su
p
p
ly
 b
y
cl
o
si
n
g
 t
h
e
a
u
xi
lia
ry
 s
w
itc
h
T
u
rn
 o
n
 th
e
 p
o
w
e
r
su
p
p
ly
 b
y
cl
o
si
n
g
th
e
 a
u
xi
lia
ry
 s
w
itc
h
3
0
℃
~
3
5
℃
t≤
1
h
t<
1
h
1
s<
t<
6
0
s
(I
n
≤
3
2
A
)
1
s<
t<
1
2
0
s
 (
In
>
 3
2
A
)
t≤
0
.1
s
t<
0
.1
s
N
o
t
tr
ip
p
in
g
T
rip
p
in
g
T
rip
p
in
g
N
o
t
tr
ip
p
in
g
C
o
ld
 s
ta
te
T
rip
p
in
g
C
o
ld
 s
ta
te
a b c d e
B
C
B
C B C B C B C
1
.1
3
In
1
.4
5
In
2
.5
5
In
3
In
5
In
5
In
1
0
In
- 06-
3.4Mechanical and electrical life is shown in
Table 4.
Item
Electrical
life
Table 4
Mechanical
life
Times
4000
10000
Operating frequency (times/hour)
240 times per hour (In≤25A)
120 times per hour (In>25A)
Cos Φ=0.85~0.9
Power factor
3.5 Wiring
Before installation, check whether technical
parameter of the circuit breaker is in conformity
with user's requirement.
The conductor of power supply shall be connected
to the up terminal of circuit breaker. During
installation, the tightening torque is max 2.5N·m.
The sectional area of connecting wire can refer
 to Table 5.
Table 5
Rated Current In(A)
6
10
16,20
25
32
40
2 Conductor cross-sectional area S(mm )
1
1.5
2.5
4
6
10
- 07 -
4 Overall and mounting dimensions
Overall and mounting dimensions of the circuit
breaker are shown in Fig.1.
45mm
35mm
8
2
m
m
7
7
m
m
7
1
.6
m
m
4
9
.5
m
m
2
0
.2
m
m
2
6
.2
m
m
18mm
Fig.1 Overall and mounting dimensions
5 Ordering instructions
5.1 When ordering, the customer shall indicate:
the product name of RCBO, model, rated current,
rated residual operating current, instantaneous
tripping type, number of poles, quantity.
For example: YCB9NL-40 C 63 2P 0.03A 880
units.
5.2 Special requirements of customers can be
negotiated separately.
Y
C
B
9
N
L
-4
0
YCB9NL-40
CNC 003
Standard: IEC 61009-1